
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee will be held in the Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on TUESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the 
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the 
meeting in person.  Please check the Council’s website for the latest information 
regarding the arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 
2 working days prior to the meeting. Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Committee 

Councillor York (Chair) 

 
Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, Lethaby, Maskell, 
Milton, Norman, Quinn, Renshaw, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023  
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 (Attached). 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interests   

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART 'A' 

6.   Community Safety Partnership   

 Service Lead - Community Safety Partnership Officer/Harm Risk Officer to report. 
 

7.   Introduction to the work of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee   

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 Public Protection Manager to report. 
 

8.   Alternative Arrangements for the Appointment of Sub-Committees 2023  
(Pages 9 - 16) 

9.   Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committees  (Pages 17 - 42) 

 To consider and adopt the minutes of the following meetings (attached): 
 
(a) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee D: 27 January 2023 
(b) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee A: 29 March 2023 
(c) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee B: 23 March 2023 
(d) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee C: 28 April 2023 

 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

5.06.23 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. Members of the 
public that attend meetings must be aware that these meetings are open to the public 
and so therefore both individuals and the Council itself have the right to record the 
meeting. The Council understands that some members of the public attending its 
meetings may not wish to be filmed. The Chair of the meeting will make sure any request 
not to be filmed is respected. 
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording if, 

in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting or 
if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person recording 
should leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be filmed. We ensure that agendas 

for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that re
[...]

 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bulled, Chesters, Hunt, Pearson, Tucker and Walker 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Solicitor and Public Protection Manager and Environmental Health 

and Licensing Practitioner 
 

 

32.   ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that at 10 am the meeting be adjourned, to allow for the arrival of 
Officers. 
 
RESOLVED that at 10:16 the meeting adjournment continue for a further 15 minutes, 
to allow for Officers to arrive. 
 
RESOLVED that at 10:31 with the arrival of Officers, the meeting be resumed. 

33.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Biederman, Cann, Gubb, D. 
Spear and L. Spear. 

34.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

36.   INTRODUCTION OF A DRAFT DRUGS TESTING POLICY FOR 
NEW AND EXISTING LICENSED DRIVERS 
 

The Committee considered a report on the Introduction of a Draft Drugs Testing 
Policy for New and Existing Licensed Drivers, (circulated previously), by the Public 
Protection Manager. 
 
The Public Protection Manager advised the Committee that due to a number of 
driver licence revocations recently because of drug misuse it was decided a Drug 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 7 March 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

testing Policy was required which would set out the behaviours the Council expected 
of its licensed drivers. 
 
Lee Staples, Environmental Health and Licensing Practitioner highlighted the 
following: 
 

 Of the 256 licensed drivers in North Devon, three licensed drivers had had 
their licenses revoked during 2022 following a positive drugs test undertaken 
by the Police. 

 A drugs focussed newsletter was sent out to the licensed trade highlighting 
the issue in January 2023. 

 A Policy, which permitted the Council to test applicants and licensed drivers 
for the misuse of drugs, would act as a deterrent. 

 There were two options being presented to members, as shown at Appendix 
A and B of the report, as well as a request to run a six-week consultation with 
the trade, stakeholders, the public and anyone who had an interest in taxis. 

 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Practitioner gave the following responses 
to questions: 
 

 The Policy options did not include alcohol testing but was something that 
could be considered as part of a consultation. 

 The Council would be notified by the Police when a driver had been found 
guilty of a driving offence but with delays in the information being passed to 
the Council the authority had introduced the necessity for the driver to notify of 
any changes to their licence.  Not notifying the Council would result in 
disciplinary action. 

 The majority of illegal drugs were still detectable up to three days or more 
following consumption. The Council would notify a driver to attend for testing 
within a 48-hour period. 

 New applicants and existing licence holders found to be guilty of an offence 
would pay for the cost of a drugs test, whereas, the cost of a random request 
to attend a drugs test would fall to the Council. 

 The additional cost of drugs testing would equate to roughly £11 per license. 

 The costings to add in the testing of alcohol would need to be reported at a 
future Licensing and Community Safety Committee. 

 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(a) Option 2, shown at Appendix B of the report, be approved for consultation 
subject to the following amendments: 
(I) Random alcohol testing to be carried out; and 
(II) Licensed drivers to be tested within 24 hours of being requested to 

attend a random drugs or alcohol test by the Licensing Officer. 
(b) The Licensing Service begin a formal consultation on Option 2, as shown at 

Appendix B of the report,  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 7 March 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

(c) A six-week consultation exercise be carried out with the ‘taxi and private hire 
trade’, general public and anybody or person with an interest in taxis and 
private hire drivers/vehicles; and 

(d) Proposed amendments to the policy resulting from the consultation and 
review process be presented to the Licensing and Community Safety 
Committee. 

   

37.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 
AMENDMENTS 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Public Protection Manager (circulated 
previously) regarding Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Amendments. 
 
The Public Protection Manager highlighted the following: 
 

 The proposals which had been put forward from the Licensing Team included 
amendments to the following areas of the policy: 

 Wheelchair accessible vehicle approval – vehicle conversion 
certification requirements; 

 Executive Hire Exemptions – Exemption conditions; 
 Vehicle Inspection form – additional information added to the 

inspection form; 
 Update to Appendix J of the policy (Offences – Hackney Carriages and 

Private Hire Vehicles and Drivers), to reflect new offences; 
 Removal of the requirement for licenced vehicles to carry a fire 

extinguisher; and  
 Additional medical requirement information. 

 
 
The Committee discussed the requirements of door signage on Private Hire vehicles 
and concluded that sun strips could be used to advertise the vehicle was only 
available through advance booking where the driver felt a door sign might damage 
the vehicles paint 
 
RECOMMENDED that Strategy and Resources Committee approve the amendment 
to the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (November 
2022) as detailed at Appendix A of the report, to support Officers refusing taxi and 
private hire driver licence applications where applicants clearly fail to comply with the 
convictions policy in Appendix H and where that policy indicates that a licence 
should not be granted. 
 

38.   SAFER BARNSTAPLE ACCREDITATION ASSESSMENT - 
SCHEME INFORMATION FOR VENUES 
 

The Committee received an update on the Safer Streets, Barnstaple Funding. 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Practitioner highlighted the following: 

 An Accreditation scheme would be introduced for any licensed premises who 
carried out public facing activities. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 7 March 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

 There would be three tiers that could be awarded under the scheme, bronze, 
silver and gold. 

 Premises would be required to hit a minimum of 50% of the scheme’s criteria 
to be awarded a bronze level. 

 Feedback would be given to premises who had attained a bronze level with a 
view to encouraging them to gain a higher level. 

 After visiting many businesses around the town it became clear many of them 
were keen for a ‘Pub Watch’ type scheme to be re-introduced. 

 The funding had to be spent by September 2023 after which a feedback 
report would be brought to Committee. 

 At present this would be rolled out in Barnstaple but could be extended to 
other towns if funding became available. 

 
The Committee noted the verbal update given. 
 

39.   LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

The Committee considered the Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee 
minutes (circulated previously) of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub-
Committee D meeting held on 27 January 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that due to none of the Sub-Committee D members being present the 
minutes could not be approved and signed by the Chair of that Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chair and Committee Members gave thanks to the Licensing Team for all their 
detailed work. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 12.04 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

 

                                             North Devon Council 

Report Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

Topic: Alternative Arrangements for the Appointment of Sub-Committees 2023 

Report by: Head of Governance 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. This report considers the alternative arrangements for the appointment of 

Sub-Committees to support the Licensing and Community Safety Committee 

in its work. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Committee appoint five Sub-Committees, each with three Members 

with the delegated powers as detailed in Appendix A of this report. 

 

2.2.  (a) that alternative arrangements be made for the appointment of    Members 

of the Sub-Committees of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee in 

accordance with the powers set out in S17 of the housing and Local 

Government Act 1989 and the provisions of the Local government 

(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990; and  

 

(b) that the alternative arrangements provide that the membership of the Sub-

Committees of the Licensing and Community  Safety Committee be not 

politically balanced.  

2.3. That Members be appointed to the Sub-Committee as detailed in Appendix B    

of the report until such time as re-appointments are made in 2024. 

2.4 . That a Member be selected by Corporate and Community Services to act as 

a Substitute Member for each Sub-Committee meeting should the need arise for 

a substitute. 

2.5. That the appointed Sub-Committees be restricted in that they may not further 

delegate any of their powers to an officer of the Council or any other body. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To establish the working practices of the Licensing and Community Safety 

Committee under the Licensing Act 2003 and other Licensing regimes. 

4. REPORT 

4.1. The Licensing and Community Safety Committee has operated through a 

series of Sub-Committees appointed with delegated powers as set out in 

Appendix A of this report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4.2. The previous Licensing and Community Safety Committee adopted the 

following: 

(a) That alternative arrangements be made for the appointment of Members 

of the Sub-Committees of the Licensing and Community Safety 

Committee in accordance with the powers set out in S17 of the Housing 

and Local Government Act 1989 and the provisions of the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990; and 

(b) That the alternative arrangements provide that the membership of the 

Sub-Committees of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee be 

not politically balanced. 

4.3 The Committee is requested to consider a similar resolution to apply to 

the appointment of Sub-Committees for administration of the Licensing Act 

2003.  See Appendix B for proposed membership of Sub-Committees. 

4.4 Should the Committee pass such a resolution it is recommended that five 

Sub-Committees of three Members be appointed in accordance with the 

provisions of the Act: should such a resolution be not made, then the Sub-

Committees must be politically balanced. 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. The implementation of the recommendations of this report will have no 

significant financial or manpower cost implications. 

6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT 

6.1. Please detail if there are/are not any equalities implications anticipated as a 

result of this report.  If so, please complete the Equality Impact Assessment 

(EIA) Summary form available on Insite and email to the Corporate and 

Community Services Team at equality@northdevon.gov.uk. 

6.2. The conduct of hearings by the Committee and any of its Sub-Committees 

will be in accordance with all provisions of human rights and natural justice. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

7.1. There are no environmental implications arising from these proposals. 

 

8. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

[...]
endments, which were voted on and unanimously 
agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that the grant of a premises licence, in respect of Harta Retreat, 
Cleave Farm, Hole Lane, East Down, Barnstaple, EX31 4NX, reference 
055556, be approved with the conditions proposed by the applicant (in 
appendix F of the agenda) with the amendment to condition 13 (of appendix 
F); that the performance of live entertainment will be limited to a maximum 
duration of four hours, inclusive of any breaks, and further limited to a 
maximum of three occurrences per week.  

 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.58 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 29 March 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A held at 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor   

 
 Councillors D. Spear, L. Spear and York 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Legal Advisor, Solicitor and Licensing Officer 

 
   

23.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Corporate and Community Services Officer requested nominations for Chair. 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor York be appointed Chair. 
 

24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

26.   TO AGREE THE AGENDA BETWEEN PART 'A' AND PART 'B' 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

(a) That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that info
[...]
f one year. Departing from policy, specifically appendix H in this case: 
 

1. Departing from policy, the Sub-Committee finds the offence of a 
caution following a verbal disagreement that had occurred between the 
applicant and their ex-partner was an isolated incident and not pattern 
forming or sufficient in propensity to refuse a licence; and 
 

2. The applicant had demonstrated that they were a safe and suitable 
driver in accordance with section 4.12 of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver policy and therefore met the fit and proper person 
requirement. 

 
 
The Chair addressed the applicant and wished them well for the future. 
 
The applicant thanked the Sub-Committee for their time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
Appendix b



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 28 April 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C held at 
Node Cowork on Friday, 28th April, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Tucker (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Chesters and Walker 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Public Protection Manager, Legal Officer, Environmental Protection 

Consultant, Police Licensing Officer and Corporate and Community 
Services Officers 
 

  
  
 
   
 

27.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Corporate and Community Services Officer requested a nomination for Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Tucker be appointed Chair of this Sub-Committee C. 

28.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

29.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

30.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the discussion of Appendix M of the 
agenda as it contains exempt information namely information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; and 
 

(b) that all documents and reports relating to Appendix M be confirmed as “Not for 
Publication”. 

31.   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE:  
THE WOODPECKER BAR AND KITCHEN, WEST DOWN, DEVON, 

Public Document Pack

Page 33

Agenda Item 9
Appendix c



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 28 April 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

EX34 8NU 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report by the Public Protection Manager 
(circulated previously), regarding a premises licence review application in respect of 
the Woodpecker Bar and Kitchen, West Down, Devon, EX34 8NU. 
 
Also present: 
 
Mr K and Mrs D Hayes, the applicants. 
Mrs T Pearce, Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and Premises Licence Holder 
with her sister Lyn Constantine in support. 
Mr P Butler, Police Licencing Officer. 
Mr D Morgan, Environmental Protection Consultant. 
 
The Chair introduced himself and invited those present to do the same. 
 
The Legal Officer outlined the hearing process. 
 
The Public Protection Manager presented her case and highlighted the following: 
 

 Appendix A of the report showed the existing premises licence for the 
Woodpecker Bar and Kitchen. 

 Paragraphs 1.2.1 and 1.2.2 detailed the Licensing Objectives the Applicants 
alleged to being undermined, namely the Prevention of Public Nuisance and 
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 

 The Police representation in support of the review application was detailed at 
Appendix M of the report, which added public safety as an additional licensing 
objective relevant to the hearing.  The documents at Appendix M were not for 
publication and were restricted to the Sub-Committee members, the 
Applicants and the DPS. 

 Appendix C of the report was the representation made by the DPS in 
re
[...]
uring residents, no 
live or recorded music shall be played at the licensed premises and in 
association with Licensable activities of The Woodpecker Bar & Kitchen, until 
such time as a Noise Management Plan (NMP) has been submitted to, and 
received written approval from, the Licensing Authority. 

(c) The NMP shall set out a scheme of restrictions, mitigation measures and 
management procedures for effectively controlling noise generated as a result 
of the licensed activities.  The NMP shall be sufficient to prevent public 
nuisance being caused by significant noise impacts at any residential property 
in the vicinity. 

(d) For the avoidance of doubt, the judgement of what amounts to a significant 
noise impact shall include consideration of the character of the area; whether 
noise is likely to be audible at residential properties and if so,the times and 
frequency with which audible noise can occur; any aggravating circumstances 
such as where music may contain a noticeable low frequency bass beat; 
existing background noise levels including those that are representative of 
typically quieter times. 

(e) The NMP shall identify any higher risk circumstances such as if live music 
events will occur and describe the specific restrictions, mitigation measures 
and management procedures that will be implemented to avoid significant 
impacts during these circumstances. 

(f) The NMP shall be prepared having regard to relevant standards, guidance 
and best practice.   

(g) Following written approval and thereafter, the NMP shall be implemented in 
full and as approved.  

 
(h) In the interim (until such time as a NMP be approved) all external doors and 

windows shall be kept shut at all times when the premises are open/during 
regulated entertainment. Doors may be opened for normal entrance and 
egress of people but must be shut immediately after. 

(i) All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection and remain 
at the front of the premises to the right of the entrance doors in the part of the 
premises adjacent to the A361, and on the opposite side of the car park to 
Hills View House; and 

  
To address the prevention of crime and disorder: 

Page 40

Agenda Item 9
Appendix c



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 28 April 2023 

 
 

 
9 

 

(j) The Designed Premises Supervisor must be in attendance at the Licensed 
Premises at all times whilst her husband Mr J Pearce is present at the 
Licensed Premises. 

 
All agendas and reports were collected for appropriate confidential disposal. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 1.19 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
Appendix c



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42

Agenda Item 9
Appendix c


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023
	8 Alternative Arrangements for the Appointment of Sub-Committees 2023
	Appendix A Functions of Sub-Committees
	Appendix B Alternative Arrangements for the Appointment of Sub-Committees 2023

	9 Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committees
	LicensingSub A 29.03.23 Published
	2023.03.23 Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B minutes published
	2023.04.28 Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C minutes published
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 June 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 13th June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, 

Lethaby, Milton, Norman, Quinn, Whitehead and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Legal Advisor, Public Protection Manager and Service Lead – 
Community Safety Partnership Officer 
 

  
  
  
  
 
   
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maskell and Renshaw. 

2.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

4.   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

The Committee received an update from the Service Lead – Community Safety 
Partnership/Harm Risk Officer in relation to the Community Safety Partnership. 
 
The Committee heard the following: 
 

 The partnership began in 1998 after the introduction of the Crime and 
Disorder Act. 

 Responsible Authorities were to work together tackling crime and disorder. 

 The five responsible authorities were: 
 Local Authority 
 Police Service 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 June 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

 NHS 
 Probation Service 
 Fire and Rescue Service 

 Commander Toby Davies was very committed to the partnership and the 
responsible authorities in North Devon and Torridge had very close links. 

 The partnership was based at the Freedom Centre, Barnstaple where there 
was a Police presence but not every day. 

 In 2007 regulations were passed whereby an annual assessment report had 
to be published breaking down each area tackled by the partnership.  Ideas 
were also put forward for how harm could be reduced in the year ahead. 

 Prevention action was the best method used in Devon – activities such as 
gangs was not as prevalent in Devon as it was in cities. 

 There were many non-statutory partners in the partnership such as: 
 Drugs and Alcohol in North Devon 
 North Devon Against Domestic Abuse 
 Devon Domestic Abuse Service 
 Voluntary Services with different inputs for particular issues. 

 Other Statutory duties included: 
 Serious violence 
 Domestic homicide reviews 
 Prevent duty – to prevent radicalisation, interventions put in place to 

divert people away from this activity.  People on the autistic spectrum 
were particularly vulnerable and featured heavily in this area of work. 

 North Devon work closely with Torridge District Council’s CSP. 
 Safe Devon was a Devon wide partnership 
 Worked with Torbay’s Safety Partnership 
 Youth Crime prevention partnership 
 Domestic abuse partnership. 

 Meetings also took place with counterparts across Devon to discuss issues 
arising at a County level. 

 A prescribed structure was followed when dealing with Anti-Social behaviour 
(ASB).  An ASB steering group met monthly, the meeting was in two parts 
with a pre-meeting open to the public and Members where issues and 
particular problems can be discussed.  A second meeting is held where those 
issues raised at the pre-meeting were put to the partners.  A Police Licensing 
Officer attended these second partner meetings so any issues relating to 
premises licences could be taken to a pre-meeting to be forwarded onto him. 

 Public Space Protection Orders were in place both in Barnstaple and 
Ilfracombe towns which gave Officers the power to take alcohol away from 
people and to stop people from urinating in public. 

 In November a meeting was held jointly with Torridge District Council which all 
members of the Licensing Committee attended along with Toby Davies and 
other partners of the CSP to present their annual statement. 

 26 July 2023 training on Modern Day Slavery and County Lines was being 
held and Members were invited to attend. 

 An open invite to attend the Freedom Centre was extended to the Committee. 

5.   INTRODUCTION TO THE WORK OF THE LICENSING AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 June 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

The Committee received a presentation from the Public Protection Manager in 
relation to the work of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee. 
 
The Public Protection Manager introduced herself and asked the Members to 
introduce themselves and which Ward they represented. 
 
The Public Protection Manager gave the Committee the following information: 

 There were 2000+ personal licences issued in North Devon. 

 600+ premises licences, with a high proportion of those premises being in 
Barnstaple and Ilfracombe. 

 The Licensing Act 2003 policy covering these areas was due for review and 
Members of the Committee would consider a report with suggested 
amendments in 2023. 

 Burger vans, festivals were covered with licences. 

 Around 400 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) were issued per annum, where 
events of up to 499 people could attend. 

 Activities such as gaming machines, betting shops were covered with policies 
that would, when due for review, be presented to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 An Animal Licensing policy was recently introduced (October 2022) and this 
covered dog breeding, pet shops, horse riding, exhibiting animals, and zoos 
etc.  The legislation was very prescriptive in respect of this area and there 
was a star rating system similar to the score on the door type scheme for 
certain licences.   

 The Health and Safety Team covered the registration and regulation of food 
premises. 

 Officers would act on complaints made about unregulated activity. 

 The Licensing team also covered the taxi and private hire trade with 
approximately 300 licensed drivers and 200 licensed vehicles. 

 Our Policy for taxis and Private hire vehicles gave the Council a good level of 
compliance with the Department for Transport’s guidance. 

 The Council would be responsible for pleasure boat licences but there were 
none currently issued in North Devon. 

 The Licensing team regulated sex shops and sexual entertainment venues.  
Although there were currently none in the North Devon area.  The Policy 
would be due for review soon and brought to Committee for consideration. 

 Scrap metal sites and collectors were regulated by way of licence. 

 The North Devon Council website published a vast amount of information in 
relation to all areas of Licensing activities carried out by the Council. 

 A lot of information and the Policies in place for all aspects of licensing that 
the Council was responsible for was published on the North Devon Council 
website. 

 
The Public Protection Manager displayed the website on the screen for the 
Committee to view and navigated around the site highlighting the information 
available to view.  Pavement licences, which came in as a result of the Covid 
pandemic was due to expire at the end of September 2023 and it was not yet known 
whether there may be a further extension to this temporary measure running along 
those granted by Devon County Council. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 June 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

6.   ALTERNATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 
SUB-COMMITTEES 2023 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Governance, (circulated 
previously) regarding the Alternative Arrangements for the Appointment of Sub-
Committees 2023. 
 
The Corporate and Community Services Officer highlighted the following: 

 That the allocation of members to the Sub-Committees could change and that 
Chairs were not appointed ahead of the hearing being arranged. 

 Substitute members were no longer designated, if the need for a substitute 
arose the hearing would be adjourned or continue, with the applicants 
permission, with just two members. 

 If a Member of a Sub-Committee found themselves to have a conflict of 
interests then they should notify the Licensing and Community Services clerk 
as soon as possible so an alternative Member could be found to sit on the 
Sub-Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) Five Sub-Committees, each with three Members with the delegated powers as 
detailed in Appendix A of this report be appointed; 

(b) Alternative arrangements be made for the appointment of Members of the Sub-
Committees of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee in accordance 
with the powers set out in S17 of the Housing and Local Government Act 1989 
and the provisions of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990; 

(c) The alternative arrangements provide that the membership of the Sub-
Committees of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee be not 
politically balanced; 

(d) Members be appointed to the Sub-Committees as detailed in Appendix A of the 
report; 

(e) A Member be selected by Corporate and Community Services to act as a 
Substitute Member for each Sub-Committee meeting should the need arise for 
a Substitute; and 

(f) The appointed Sub-Committees be restricted in that they may not further 
delegate any of their powers to an Officer of the Council or any other body. 

7.   LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the following Licensing and Community Safety Sub-
Committees (circulated previously) be approved as correct records of those 
meetings: 
 

(a) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee D of 27 January 2023. 
(b) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee A of 29 March 2023. 
(c) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee B of 23 March 2023. 
(d) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee C of 28 April 2023. 

 
Chair 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 13 June 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

The meeting ended at 11.33 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


